
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee

Date and Time Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017 at 2.30 pm

Place Chute Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquires to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 July 2017.

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME FOR 2018/19 & MEMBERS' 
ALLOWANCES SCHEME FOR 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 & 2021/22  
(Pages 9 - 22)

To consider a report of the Chief Executive setting out the 
recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel in regard to 
the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2017/18 together with a Scheme 
for 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22.

7. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PAY STATEMENT - FINANCIAL 
YEAR 2018/19  (Pages 23 - 38)

To consider a report of the Chief Executive setting out the County 
Council’s pay statement for the financial year 2018/19 for 
recommendation to the County Council for approval.

8. LEGISLATION UPDATE  (Pages 39 - 42)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources providing an 
update on recent and pending legislative changes

9. EHCC APPRENTICE PAY FRAMEWORK  (Pages 43 - 50)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding a 
new EHCC Apprentice Pay Framework

10. PAY UPDATE  (Pages 51 - 60)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
pay in Hampshire County Council



ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on 

Wednesday, 12th July, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Stephen Reid

* Councillor Keith Evans
* Councillor Christopher Carter
 Councillor Adrian Collett
* Councillor Judith Grajewski
 

    Councillor Keith House
* Councillor Roy Perry
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
* Councillor Jackie Porter

*Present

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Adrian Collett and Keith House.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

4.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations on this occasion.

5.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed new Members of the Committee and extended thanks 
to the former Members of the Committee for the work they had done.  For the 
benefit of new Members, the Chairman summarised the remit of the Committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

6.  PAY, POLICY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
(Item 6 in the Minute Book) outlining the likely impact on the EHCC pay 
framework arising from the projected increase to the National Living Wage 
(NLW) and updates on the latest position with Government policy changes.

EHCC Pay Framework

For the benefit of new Members of the Committee, the Head of HR and 
Workforce Development provided some background to the la
[...]
o have 
regard to recommendations made in relation to it by an Independent 
Remuneration Panel (“IRP”).  In this regard the IRP met on 10 October 2017.  
Minutes of the IRP meeting, and the recommendations of the IRP are 
appended to this report.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk
mailto:debbie.vaughan@hants.gov.uk


2. Amendment to Members’ Allowances Scheme 2017/18

2.1 Recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel

a) That the SRA for the position of Assistant to the Executive – Rural 
Affairs Champion remain at £4,345 per annum being 25 per cent of an 
Executive Cabinet Member SRA, to be reviewed in 12 months time.

b) That the IRP support a change of title for this position to reflect the 
new direction of the role to Assistant to the Executive – Rural 
Communities and Parish Council Lead Member.

c) That the SRA for Minority Group Spokespersons remains in line with 
the formula adopted by the full Council on 20 February 2014, subject 
to review in the future and on submission of a business case 
evidencing how the role has developed.

2.2 Consideration of IRP Recommendations
Assistant to the Executive – Rural Affairs Champion

2.2.1. As Members of the EHCC Committee will recall, this was a new post 
established by the County Council at its Annual General Meeting on 22 May 
2015. Consideration was given by the IRP at its meeting on 14 October 2015 
as to whether this post should attract an SRA, and if so an appropriate 
amount. The recommendation of the IRP which was supported by the EHCC 
Committee, and agreed by full Council as an amendment to the existing 
Members’ Allowances Scheme, was that an SRA be payable for the role, 
backdated to the date of the 2015 AGM, in the sum of £4,345 per annum 
(being 25% of the SRA for an Executive Member), but that this should be 
reviewed in twelve months time as the role developed.

2.2.2. In reviewing the role and SRA at its meeting on 10 October 2017, the IRP had 
received detailed information on the role and its development, which is 
reflected in the Minutes of the IRP meeting attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report.

2.2.3. In particular the IRP noted the leading role this position has in the 
development of closer working with Hampshire’s 264 Parish and Town 
Councils in terms of new and effective ways to sustain services and support, 
at a local level, in the face of ongoing budget reductions.  An amendment to 
the title of the position to reflect the importance of this partnership working, as 
detailed in recommendation b) above was supported by the IRP. 

2.2.4. The view of the IRP was that there should be no change to the amount of the 
SRA at this time, but that this should be considered further in twelve months 
time.

Page 10



Minority Group Spokespersons SRA

2.2.5. The IRP considered a request to review the Minority Group Spokespersons 
Allowance in light of changes to the political composition of the County Council 
following its Elections in May 2017.  The IRP had recommended a formula be 
applied to calculate the SRA for Minority Group Spokespersons in 2013 to 
future proof when changes to the political composition of the Council occurred.  
The formula was adopted by the County Council on 20 February 2014. The 
IRP were of the view that this SRA remains in line with the formula adopted by 
the County Council and that the SRA could be reviewed in the future on 
submission of a business case evidencing how the role has developed since 
the formula was introduced.

3. Members’ Allowances Scheme 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22
3.1. Recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel

a) That an SRA of £675 per annum be payable to the Co-opted Scheme 
Member Representatives of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and 
Board from 1 April 2018.

b) That the Basic Allowance and Special Responsibility Allowances 
payable to Members be increased in line with any nationally agreed 
pay award for staff (if any) from 1 April 2018 and th
[...]
penses are incurred.  It is therefore considered sensible that for clarity the 
procedure for Members and Officers should be one and the same and that all 
expenses should be claimed via ESS Lite within three months calculated from 
the beginning of the month in which the expenses are incurred.

6. Recommendations
a) That the EHCC Committee recommend to the County Council that approval be 

given to amendment of the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2017/18, if 
appropriate, and to a Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2018/19, 2019/20, 
2020/21 and 2021/22, which takes into account the recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel and the views of the EHCC Committee.

b) That the proposal in regard to clarification of the procedure for claiming 
Members’ expenses referred to at paragraph 5.1 is agreed.

Page 13



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because of the requirements of the Members’ Allowances 
Regulations.

Other Significant Links
Links to previous Member decisions:
Title Date
Amendments to the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2015/16 –
County Council

7 January 2016

Amendments to the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2013/14 and 
Members’ Allowances Scheme 2014/15, 2015/16, 2016/17 and 
2017/18 – County Council

20 February 
2014

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives 
Title Date
Local Government and Housing Act 1989
The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 
Regulations

2003

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 14

[...]
f changes to the 
political composition of the County Council following its Elections in May 
2017.  The IRP confirmed that arising from their meeting held on 23 
September 2013 they had recommended a formula be applied to calculate 
the SRA for Minority Group Spokespersons, being 20% of the SRA payable 

Page 18



to Executive Cabinet Members (currently £17,379 thus £3,476) when a 
Minority Group comprises of eight or more Members plus £100 per 
Member of the Group.  This approach had been in line with that taken for 
the SRA for Minority Group Leaders for which a formula also applies and 
had been recommended to future proof these positions going forward 
whatever the political composition might be.  The IRP’s recommendation 
was considered by the Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) 
Committee on 12 November 2013, recommended to the County Council on 
20 February 2014 and approved.  The IRP considered that a review of the 
current formula for Minority Group Spokespersons could be carried out 
next year on the submission of a business case evidencing how the role 
had changed and/or developed since the formula had been introduced.

RESOLVED:

a) That the SRA for the position of Assistant to the Executive – Rural 
Affairs Champion remain at £4,345 per annum being 25 per cent of an 
Executive Cabinet Member SRA, to be reviewed in 12 months time.

b) That the IRP support a change of title for this position to reflect the new 
direction of the role to Assistant to the Executive – Rural Communities 
and Parish Council Lead Member.

c) That the SRA for Minority Group Spokespersons remains in line with 
the formula adopted by the County Council on 20 February 2014, 
subject to review in the future and on submission of a business case 
evidencing how the role has developed.

5. MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME TO TAKE EFFECT FROM 1 
APRIL 2018

The current Members’ Allowances Scheme expires on 31 March 2018 and 
in accordance with Regulation 21 of the Local Authoritie
[...]
had reviewed the current allowances for Childcare and 
Dependents’ Carers’ and were of the view that a move away from fixed 
amounts to allow Members to claim actual costs would be more 
appropriate to reflect the variance of these costs across the County.

RESOLVED:

a) That an SRA of £675 per annum be payable to the Co-opted 
Scheme Member Representatives of the Hampshire Pension Fund 
Panel and Board from 1 April 2018. 

b) That the basic allowance and SRAs payable to Members, Co-opted 
Members and allowances payable under other legislation be 
increased in line with any nationally agreed pay award for staff from 
1 April 2018 and thereon annually for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 
2021/22.

c) That a reimbursement reflecting the actual cost incurred be payable
 in regard to Childcare and Dependents’ Carers’ Allowances in 
 accordance with the County Council’s payment processes.

Page 20



ANNEX 

Hampshire Pension Fund Panel & Board – SRA for Co-opted Scheme 
Member Representatives

The joint Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board meets at least six times a 
year and is responsible for both the management and scrutiny of the operation of 
the Hampshire Pension Fund. Hampshire’s arrangement to operate a joint Panel 
and Board, as approved by the Secretary of State, is one of only two joint Panel 
and Boards in the country.  It is a complex area of work with a high level of 
collective responsibility attached to it and requires time and commitment from all 
of its members.  As at 31 March 2017 the Pension Fund had over 160,000 
scheme members and investments worth over £6.3bn.  

The Scheme Member representatives on the Panel and Board are co-optees 
appointed by the Full Council and have full voting rights on all matters at meetings 
including administration, governance and investment decisions.  Currently there 
are three full Co-opted Scheme Representatives (active, deferred and pensioner) 
together with one Substitute, the position for which is vacant (a recruitment d
[...]
ommittee will recall the national pay award in 
2016 was for a two year period of 1% per year, but with some higher 
increases at the lower end of the National Joint Committee (NJC) pay 
scales. (County Council Grades A-C).  It should be noted that the salary 
ranges of staff on Grades A-K referred to at paragraphs 9 and 12 and 
detailed at Annex 1 of the Pay Statement are as per April 2017, and cover 
the period to 31 March 2018.  Pay categories for Chief Officers referred to 
at paragraphs 23 to 26 of the Pay Statement are also as per April 2017 and 
cover the period to 31 March 2018.  The question of a pay award for staff 
for 2018/19 has not yet been determined.  This will be considered in due 
course nationally for staff on Grades A – G, and by the EHCC Committee 
for staff on Grades H and above.  Should there be a pay award for staff for 
2018/19, the table at Annex 1 and Paragraphs 23 – 26 of the Pay 
Statement, will be up-dated accordingly.  The table will also be updated if 
required to reflect any changes to pay and number of steps at Grade A in 
consequence of the impact of the National Living Wage on this Pay Grade.

5. Recommendations
5.1. That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council approval of 

the Pay Statement as detailed in this report and at Appendix A, setting out 
the County Council’s policies in respect of pay accountability for the 
financial year 2018/19 in accordance with the requirements of the Localism 
Act,

5.2. That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council that it 
remains the appropriate Committee to agree Chief Officer remuneration, for 
Chief Officers above Grade K, including individual salary offers in respect 
of any new Chief Officer appointments, any changes to Chief Officer 
salaries after appointment and any severance packages for Chief Officers 
leaving the County Council, in accordance with the Pay Statement.

Page 26



5.3. That the EHCC Committee delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consu
[...]
minimum and age-related 
NMW rates will not be accommodated within a single agreed pay framework 
delivered through the County Council’s SAP Payroll solution.  This standard 
payroll model is predicated on all customers using standardised functionality 
including a single pay framework underpinned by consistently applied pay rates. 
Individual schools wishing to operate outside of this model may not be able to be 
supported by the County Council’s SAP payroll solution under the current 
standard operating model and associated service level agreement and charging 
arrangements. 

6. Consultation
6.1 Both the Hampshire Apprenticeship Board and the Hampshire Schools 

Apprenticeship Board have been consulted on the proposed Apprentice Pay 
Framework. Direct dialogue has been undertaken with the Chairs of the School’s 
Executive Groups. Consultation with unions began in June and engagement will 
continue as the Apprenticeship programme grows.

6.2 In October, CMT approved that the proposals below be submitted to the EHCC 
Committee for ratification.

Page 45



7. Recommendations

7.1 It is requested that the EHCC Committee agree to the following proposals::

(a) The adoption of a new Apprentice Pay Framework to be fully implemented on 
1st April 2018, and that the Framework operates within existing EHCC pay 
scales.  A detailed transition plan for all current apprentices on Grade Minus 
arrangements will be developed to transfer to newly created apprentice roles 
and positions in accordance with the new pay framework outlined in this 
paper.

(b) The withdrawal of the existing EHCC Apprenticeship ‘grade minus’ policy, this 
having been developed specifically as part of the Hampshire Youth 
Investment Programme. 

(c) That the current ‘Apprentice First’ policy be formally extended from the current 
grades A-C to all roles appointed on EHCC terms & conditions, grades A-K. 

7.2  It is also recommended that the EHCC Committee:

(d) Note the right of schools under the School Staffing Regulations 
    (2009) to appoint staff, the flexibility that this affords them in the context of the 

Apprenticeship Levy and the associated risks.

(e)Note the right of the Local Authority under the Scheme for Financing Schools 
(2015) (Section 6) to charge to a school’s budget any awards by courts and 
industrial tribunals against the authority, or out of court settlements, arising 
from action or inaction by the governing body contrary to the authority’s 
advice.

(f) Agree that a technical amendment be made to SAP to include the statutory 
Apprentice and age-related National Minimum and Living Wage rates as 
detailed in appendix 1. If approved, this facility would also be available to non-
maintained schools. 

Page 46



Appendix 1

The current age-related and Apprentice national minimum wage rates are 
presented below. The 2017/18 EHCC A grade hourly rate is also presented for 
comparison. 
2017/18 National Minimum Wage Scale:

Age Band Apprentice 
(all ages, first 
year only for 
19+)

Under 18 18-20 21-24 25 and over 
(living wage) 

Rate 3.50 4.05 5.60 7.05 7.50

2017/18 EHCC A grade hourly rates:
EHCC A grade 
scale point

A1 A2 A3

Hourly Rate 7.78 7.86 7.91

Example of applying the appropriate statutory pay rate to an apprentice is described 
below:

In the circumstances of:
 Aged under 19
 Aged 19 or over and in first year of apprenticeship 
 Example – an apprentice is aged 22 and is the first year of their apprenticeship is 

entitled to a minimum hourly rate of £3.50.

In the circumstances of:
 Apprentices are entitled to the minimum wage for their age if they both 
 Aged 19 or over
 Have completed the first year of their apprenticeship
 Example – an apprentice is aged 22 and has completed the first year of their 

apprenticeship is entitled to a minimum hourly rate of £7.05.

Page 47



CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Corporate Strategy

These proposals support Aim 1 of the Corporate Strategy, ‘Hampshire maintains 
strong
[...]
m impacts? 

Not applicable.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Members' Allowances Scheme for 2018/19 & Members' Allowances Scheme for 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 & 2021/22
	7 Hampshire County Council Pay Statement - Financial Year 2018/19
	8 Legislation Update
	9 EHCC Apprentice Pay Framework
	10 Pay Update



Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on 

Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Stephen Reid

* Councillor Keith Evans
 Councillor Christopher Carter
* Councillor Adrian Collett
* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Keith House

* Councillor Roy Perry
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
 
 

*Present

7.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Chris Carter 

8.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

9.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

10.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputation requests were received.

11.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements on this occasion. 



12.  MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME FOR 2018/19 & MEMBERS' 
ALLOWANCES SCHEME FOR 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 & 2021/22 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive setting out the 
recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) with regard to 
the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2017/18 together with a Scheme for 
2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22.

The report was introduced and the legal ability of the Council to make a new 
Scheme or to amend an existing Scheme was confirmed. Members noted that in 
doing this, the Council had a responsibility to ask the IRP for recommendations 
and to have regard to these in reaching a decision. The recommendations of the 
IRP were set out in the appendix to the report. 

With reference to the report, the Committee considered a number of specific 
points recommended by the IRP, along with the general principle that the 
Scheme be set for a four year period with adjustments to be made in accordance 
with an agreed index. 

With regard to the Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) for the Assistant to 
the Executive – Rural Affairs Champion, the IRP had considered supporting 
information about the role and its development over the past 12 months. . It was 
highlighted that the increasing role of Town and Parish Councils would likely 
cause the significance of the position and the workload to increase going 
forward. With this in mind, the Committee agreed to support the recommendation 
of the IRP for no increase and supported a further review in 12 months, to allow 
consideration of any change in the role. 

The IRP recommendation for no change to the formula for the calculation of the 
SRA for opposition spokespersons was noted and accepted by the Committee. It 
was agreed that comparison in the value of the opposition spokesperson SRA 
before and after the introduction of the formula would be investigated. 

Recommendations for the introduction of an SRA for Co-opted Scheme Member 
Representatives on the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board were 
considered and supported.

The Committee considered the recommendations of the IRP regarding childcare 
and dependents’ carers allowances, in particular the need to balance 
responsibility for public money with a fair level of support to enable elected 
Members to carry out their duties and the provision of an efficient means for 
reclaiming costs. With this in mind a range of options were discussed, including 
paying the actual cost of care, linking it with the national living wage and linking it 
with the rate paid by the County Council for similar care provision. It was noted 
that Members’ expense claims were spot checked and therefore relied largely on 
self-policing. It was proposed and agreed that it was desirable that allowances 
should be reflective of actual cost, whilst retaining an open, efficient and 
transparent process, and that officers should review and advise on appropriate 
means to identify a cap. It was furthermore agreed that the cap could differ 
between childcare and dependents’ carers claims.



The recommendation for the provision of an index equivalent to grade H and 
above for Council staff by which future amendments to the Scheme should be 
made until 2021/22 was acknowledged and supported. It was agreed that this 
should include the posts technically outside of the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme, such as Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council. The clarification 
of time limits for the claiming of expenses was also supported. 

Resolved: 

1. That the EHCC Committee recommend to the County Council that approval 
be given to amendment of the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2017/18 
and to a Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 and 
2021/22, which takes into account the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel and the views of the EHCC Committee. Namely:

With regard to the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2017/18
- That the SRA for the position of Assistant to the Executive – Rural Affairs 

Champion remain at £4,345 per annum being 25 per cent of an Executive 
Cabinet Member SRA, to be reviewed in 12 months time.

- That the SRA for Minority Group Spokespersons remains in line with the 
formula adopted by the full Council on 20 February 2014, subject to 
review in the future and on submission of a business case evidencing how 
the role has developed.

With regard to the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 
and 2021/22
- That an SRA of £675 per annum be payable to the Co-opted Scheme 

Member Representatives of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and 
Board from 1 April 2018.

- That the Basic Allowance and Special Responsibility Allowances payable 
to Members be increased in line with any nationally agreed pay award for 
staff at grade H and above from 1 April 2018 and thereon annually for 
2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22.

- That in future any allowances payable under other legislation be adjusted 
in line with any adjustment to allowances under the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme.

- That further consideration be given to revising Childcare and Dependents’ 
Carers Allowances reflective of actual costs, retaining an efficient and 
transparent approach in line with the County Council’s payment 
processes, but subject to an upper limit.

2. That the proposal in regard to clarification of the procedure for claiming 
Members’ expenses referred to at paragraph 5.1 is agreed.

13.  HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PAY STATEMENT - FINANCIAL YEAR 
2018/19 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding the County 
Council’s annual pay statement. 



It was confirmed that the Council has a legal responsibility to publish an annual 
pay statement, that this did not set any pay policy but was a reflection of what 
was in place already. A query was raised regarding severance payments and it 
was explained by the Monitoring Officer that this was a complex area but the 
position was in accordance with current legislation. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was resolved:

1. That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council approval of 
the Pay Statement as detailed in this report and at Appendix A, setting out 
the County Council’s policies in respect of pay accountability for the financial 
year 2018/19 in accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act,

2. That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council that it 
remains the appropriate Committee to agree Chief Officer remuneration, for 
Chief Officers above Grade K, including individual salary offers in respect of 
any new Chief Officer appointments, any changes to Chief Officer salaries 
after appointment and any severance packages for Chief Officers leaving the 
County Council, in accordance with the Pay Statement.

3. That the EHCC Committee delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the EHCC Committee, to make any 
changes to the draft Pay Statement consequential upon any changes to 
legislative requirements or other statutory guidance or changes to salaries of 
staff determined prior to consideration of the Pay Statement by full Council.

14.  LEGISLATION UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding recent and pending legislative changes. 

The report was introduced and key points relating to exit payments and the 
calculation of redundancy pay were highlighted. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was resolved: 

1. To note the developments on the Gender Pay Gap report.
2. To note the developments in relation to Exit Payment amendments.
3. To agree the proposed clarification in the Redundancy Policy
4. That a further update is provided at March 2018 meeting of EHCC

15.  EHCC APPRENTICE PAY FRAMEWORK 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding the Apprentice Pay Framework. 

The context of the apprenticeship levy was set out and it was confirmed that the 
new framework encouraged apprenticeships to be possible at all grade levels 
and therefore in consultation with schools the current pay framework which 
focussed on apprenticeship pay at sub grades A and B needed to be withdrawn. 



It  was noted that a small number of schools had indicated a preference for using 
lower  national  minimum wage rates and explained they were free to do so at 
their own risk of equal pay challenge. The Committee welcomed publicity of a 
decision on the framework to school governors in order to highlight the risks and 
their responsibilities.. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was resolved:

That EHCC Committee:
1. Agree the adoption of a new Apprentice Pay Framework to be fully 

implemented on 1st April 2018, and that the Framework operates within 
existing EHCC pay scales. A detailed transition plan for all current 
apprentices on Grade Minus arrangements will be developed to transfer to 
newly created apprentice roles and positions in accordance with the new pay 
framework outlined in this paper.

2. Agree the withdrawal of the existing EHCC Apprenticeship ‘grade minus’ 
policy, this having been developed specifically as part of the Hampshire 
Youth Investment Programme.

3. Agree that the current ‘Apprentice First’ policy be formally extended from the 
current grades A-C to all roles appointed on EHCC terms & conditions, 
grades A-K.

4. Note the right of schools under the School Staffing Regulations (2009) to 
appoint staff, the flexibility that this affords them in the context of the 
Apprenticeship Levy and the associated risks. 

5. Note the right of the Local Authority under the Scheme for Financing Schools 
(2015) (Section 6) to charge to a school’s budget any awards by courts and 
industrial tribunals against the authority, or out of court settlements, arising 
from action or inaction by the governing body contrary to the authority’s 
advice. 

6. The County Council should write formally to school governors outlining the 
risks of paying outside of the policy and that the Council would use the right 
of the Local Authority under the Scheme for Financing Schools (2015) 
(Section 6) to charge to a school’s budget any awards by courts and 
industrial tribunals against the authority, or out of court settlements, arising 
from action or inaction by the governing body contrary to the authority’s 
advice. 

7. Agree that a technical amendment be made to SAP to include the statutory 
Apprentice and age-related National Minimum and Living Wage rates as 
detailed in appendix 1. If approved, this facility would also be available to 
non maintained schools.

16.  PAY UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding pay in Hampshire County Council.

The context of the EHCC pay scheme not being aligned with the National Joint 
Committee (NJC) scheme was set out and it was explained that this made the 
application of nationally agreed pay uplifts more complicated when they were not 
on the basis of a universal percentage increase. It was clarified that further 



details of national changes were awaited to be able to understand the extent of 
the challenge. 

The recommendation was considered and it was resolved to note the update 
provided in the report. 

Chairman, 


